borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The effect of changes in the accounting policy is disclosed below.

Reclassification of interest paid on lease liabilities [2]
Interest paid on lease liabilities in interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for nine months ended 30
September 2019 was reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in the interim condensed consolidated
statements for three and nine months ended 30 September 2020. The Group changed the presentation of its consolidated
financial statements as new presentation provides information that is more relevant to users of the consolidated financial
statements.

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial sta tements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

10

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019

Assets
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 23,066,886 1,909,015 [1] 24,975,901
Total non-current assets 147,140,561 1,909,015 149,049,576
Total assets 191,319,437 1,909,015 193,228,452

Equity
Retained earnings 37,771,288 (261,310) [1] 37,509,978
Total equity 71,571,288 (261,310) 71,309,978

Non-current liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 21,619,521 1,827,926 [1] 23,447,447
Deferred tax liabilities 1,248,186 (65,328) [1] 1,182,858
Total non-current liabilities 80,386,236 1,762,598 82,148,834

Current liabilities
Short term lease liabilities 3,198,428 407,727 [1] 3,606,155
Total current liabilities 39,361,913 407,727 39,769,640
Total liabilities 119,748,149 2,170,325 121,918,474
Total equity and liabilities 191,319,437 1,909,015 193,228,452

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2019

Assets
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 24,070,061 3,745,625 [1] 27,815,686
Total non-current assets 156,786,781 3,745,625 160,532,406
Total assets 187,617,310 3,745,625 191,362,935

Equity
Retained earnings 33,625,889 (158,949) [1] 33,466,940
Total equity 67,425,889 (158,949) 67,266,940

Non-current liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 22,191,923 2,991,969 [1] 25,183,892
Deferred tax liabilities 1,341,565 (39,738) [1] 1,301,827
Total non-current liabilities 39,831,500 2,952,231 42,783,731

Current liabilities
Short term lease liabilities 2,689,887 952,343 [1] 3,642,230
Total current liabilities 80,359,921 952,343 81,312,264
Total liabilities 120,191,421 3,904,574 124,095,995
Total equity and liabilities 187,617,310 3,745,625 191,362,935

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial sta tements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

11

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the three months
ended 31 March 2020

Cost of sales (28,503,893) 50,606 [1] (28,453,287)
Gross profit 11,558,107 50,606 11,608,713

Operating profit 8,203,357 50,606 8,253,963

Finance cost (2,551,686) (63,951) [1] (2,615,637)
Profit before income tax 7,691,261 (13,345) 7,677,916

Income tax expense (2,337,583) 2,669 [1] (2,334,914)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 5,353,678 (10,676) 5,343,002

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2020

Cost of sales (55,186,334) 101,211 [1] (55,085,123)
Gross profit 23,501,583 101,211 23,602,794

Operating profit 16,518,235 101,211 16,619,446

Finance cost (5,419,994) (124,028) [1] (5,544,022)
Profit before income tax 12,555,277 (22,817) 12,532,460

Income tax expense (3,999,037) 4,563 [1] (3,994,474)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 8,556,240 (18,254) 8,537,986

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for three months
ended 30 June 2020

Cost of sales (26,682,441) 50,605 [1] (26,631,836)
Gross profit 11,943,476 50,605 11,994,081

Operating profit 8,314,878 50,605 8,365,483

Finance cost (2,868,308) (60,077) [1] (2,928,385)
Profit before income tax 4,864,016 (9,472) 4,854,544

Income tax expense (1,661,454) 1,894 [1] (1,659,560)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 3,202,562 (7,578) 3,194,984

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial sta tements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

12

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the nine months
ended 30 September 2019

Cost of sales (80,257,553) 215,945 [1] (80,041,608)
Gross profit 33,911,972 215,945 34,127,917

Operating profit 13,451,945 215,945 13,667,890

Finance cost (8,949,018) (326,790) [1] (9,275,808)
Profit before income tax 5,951,729 (110,845) 5,840,884

Income tax expense (925,846) 22,169 [1] (903,677)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 5,025,883 (88,676) 4,937,207

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for three months
ended 30 September 2019

Cost of sales (27,474,137) 66,638 [1] (27,407,499)
Gross profit 13,646,182 66,638 13,712,820

Operating profit 10,466,599 66,638 10,533,237

Finance cost (2,886,403) (97,800) [1] (2,984,203)
Profit before income tax 7,708,179 (31,162) 7,677,017

Income tax expense (1,869,921) 6,233 [1] (1,863,688)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 5,838,258 (24,929) 5,813,329

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Cost of sales (109,194,996) 266,550 [1] (108,928,446)
Gross profit 47,461,865 266,550 47,728,415

Operating profit 22,813,916 266,550 23,080,466

Finance cost (11,500,011) (394,501) [1] (11,894,512)
Profit before income tax 12,870,391 (127,951) 12,742,440

Income tax expense (2,752,992) 25,590 [1] (2,727,402)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 10,117,399 (102,361) 10,015,038

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial sta tements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

13

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows for the three months ended 31 March 2020

Profit before tax 7,691,261 (13,345) [1] 7,677,916
Finance costs 2,551,686 63,951 [1] 2,615,637
Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use

assets 4,899,984 110,605
[1]

5,010,589
Interest paid (3,130,799) (63,951) [1] (3,194,750)
Net cash flows from operating activities 11,185,304 97,260 11,282,564

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (807,327) (97,260) [1] (904,587)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (1,307,327) (97,260) (1,404,587)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalent 1,804,985 − 1,804,985

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows for the six months ended 30 June 2020

Profit before tax 12,555,277 (22,817) [1] 12,532,460
Finance costs 5,419,994 124,028 [1] 5,544,022
Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use

assets 9,789,983 221,210
[1]

10,011,193
Interest paid (5,045,400) (124,028) [1] (5,169,428)
Net cash flows from operating activities 26,665,156 198,393 26,863,549

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (1,632,647) (198,393) [1] (1,831,040)
Net cash flows generated from financing activities 3,867,353 (198,393) 3,668,960
Net increase in cash and cash equivalent 1,248,206 − 1,248,206

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented

Change in
accounting
policy and

adjustment Note As restated

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows for the nine months ended 30 September 2019

Profit before tax 5,951,729 (110,845) [1] 5,840,884
Finance costs 8,949,018 326,790 [1] 9,275,808
Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use

assets 15,791,587 453,049 [1] 16,244,636
Interest paid (5,659,862) (2,615,549) [1] (8,275,411)
Net cash flows from operating activities 28,324,516 (1,946,555) 26,377,961

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (4,338,228) 1,946,555 [2] (2,391,673)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (10,285,581) 1,946,555 (8,339,026)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalent 2,631,838 − 2,631,838

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial sta tements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

14

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented Adjustment Note As adjusted

Сonsolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2019

Profit before tax 12,870,391 (127,951) [1] 12,742,440
Finance cost 11,500,011 394,501 [1] 11,894,512
Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use

assets 20,558,245 563,654
[1]

21,121,899
Interest paid (9,604,966) (394,501) [1] (9,999,467)
Net cash flows from operatingactivities 34,846,290 435,703 35,281,993

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (2,649,442) (435,703) [1] (3,085,145)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (13,817,442) (435,703) (14,253,145)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalent 2,846,296 − 2,846,296

[1] The Group has adopted IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and
related non-removable leasehold improvements and restated comparative financial sta tement.

[2] The Group reclassified interest paid on lease liabilities in the amount of 1,946,555 thousand tenge from repayment
of principal amount of lease liabilities in financing cash flow to interest paid in operating cash flows.

All the disclosure amounts within the comparative information were changed respectively.

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION